

No. 23-175

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF GRANTS PASS, OREGON,

Petitioner,

v.

GLORIA JOHNSON, ET AL., ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES
AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF
CATHOLIC BISHOPS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JAIME A. SANTOS
ROHINIYURIE TASHIMA
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036

CHRISTOPHER J.C. HERBERT
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Avenue
Boston, MA 02210

CLIFFORD M. SLOAN
Counsel of Record
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY
LAW CENTER
600 New Jersey Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-9000
Cliff.Sloan@georgetown.edu

April 3, 2024

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Criminalizing homelessness conflicts with Catholic teaching, western tradition, and the Eighth Amendment.	4
A. Criminalizing homelessness is inconsistent with Catholic teaching and western tradition.....	4
B. Criminalizing homelessness is inconsistent with proportionate punishment.....	8
C. Criminalizing homelessness is cruel and unusual.....	11
II. A holding that criminalizing homelessness is cruel and unusual would not open the floodgates to expansive Eighth Amendment claims.	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	10
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	11
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	10, 11
<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 392 U.S. 514 (1968).....	16, 17
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	10
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983).....	11
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910).....	11
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 11302	16

Other Authorities

- A Catechism or, Short Abridgment of Christian Doctrine, Newly Revised for the Use of the Catholic Church in America* (Baltimore, Geo. Dobbin & Murphy Printers 1809) 2, 7
- Catechism of the Catholic Church* § 2266 (2d ed. 2019), <https://www.usccb.org/sites/default/files/flipbooks/catechism/548/> 9
- The Catechism of the Council of Trent* (A. McHugh, O.P. & Charles J. Callan, O.P., trans. 1923), <https://www.saintsbooks.net/books/The%20Roman%20Catechism.pdf> 8
- Catholic Bishops of the U.S., *Economic Justice for All: Pastoral Letter on Catholic Social Teaching and the U.S. Economy* (1986), https://www.usccb.org/upload/economic_justice_for_all.pdf 5, 6
- Catholic Bishops of the U.S., *Homelessness and Housing: A Human Tragedy, A Moral Challenge* (Mar. 24, 1988), <https://www.usccb.org/beliefs-and-teachings/what-we-believe/catholic-social-teaching/upload/Homelessness-and-Housing-A-Human-Tragedy-A-Moral-Challenge.pdf> 5, 6, 7, 14
- Catholic Bishops of the U.S., *The Right to a Decent Home: A Pastoral Response to the Crisis in Housing* (Nov. 20, 1975), <https://www.usccb.org/resources/right-decent-home-pastoral-response-crisis-housing-november-20-1975> 5, 6, 7

Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Prevent Hypothermia & Frostbite</i> (Nov. 2, 2023), https://www.cdc.gov/disasters/winter/stay/ermia.html	17
Dora W. Klein, <i>The Dignity of the Human Person: Catholic Social Teaching and the Practice of Criminal Punishment</i> , 60 <i>Loy. L. Rev.</i> 1 (2014)	9
John D. Bessler, <i>Cruel & Unusual: The American Death Penalty and the Founders' Eighth Amendment</i> (2012).....	9, 10
Pontifical Commission <i>Justitia et Pax</i> , <i>What Have You Done to Your Homeless Brother?</i> , http://theolibrary.shc.edu/homeless2.htm (last visited Apr. 1, 2024).....	5, 7
Pope Francis, <i>Encyclical Letter Fratelli Tutti</i> (Oct. 3, 2020), https://www.vatican.va/content/francesco/en/encyclicals/documents/papa-francesco_20201003_enciclica-fratelli-tutti.html	6
Pope Francis, <i>Visit to the Charitable Center of St. Patrick Parish and Meeting with the Homeless: Greeting of the Holy Father</i> (Sept. 24, 2015), https://www.vatican.va/content/francesco/en/speeches/2015/september/documents/papa-francesco_20150924_usa-centro-caritativo.html	2, 7
Pope Paul II, <i>Letter to Pontifical Commission Justitia et Pax</i> (Dec. 8, 1987)	6

1 Robert L. Fastiggi, <i>New Catholic Encyclopedia</i> 102 (Supp. 2010).....	2
U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops, <i>A Place at the Table</i> (Nov. 13, 2002), https://www.usccb.org/resources/place-table	6
U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops, <i>Life and Dignity of the Human Person</i> , https://www.usccb.org/beliefs-and-teachings/what-we-believe/catholic-social-teaching/life-and-dignity-of-the-human-person (last visited Apr. 1, 2024).....	5
U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops, <i>Responsibility, Rehabilitation, and Restoration: A Catholic Perspective on Crime and Criminal Justice</i> (Nov. 15, 2000), https://www.usccb.org/resources/responsibility-rehabilitation-and-restoration-catholic-perspective-crime-and-criminal	8
William P. Quigley, <i>Work or Starve: Regulation of the Poor in Colonial America</i> , 31 U.S.F. L. Rev. 35 (1996)	14
